
Managing growth through the CyCle

highlightS
Three MonThs ended March 31, 2008 2007 change
(000s, except per share and unit data) ($) ($) (%)
(unaudited)

FinanCial
revenue 142,470 128,507 11
gross margin (1) 37,740 38,222 (1)
net income  14,269 18,777 (24)
 Per share  – basic 0.38 0.52 (27) 

– diluted 0.38 0.52 (27)
cash flow from operations (2) 28,790 28,827 –
 Per share  – basic 0.77 0.79 (3) 

– diluted 0.77 0.79 (3)
eBITda (3) 31,047 30,324 2
 Per share  – basic 0.83 0.84 (1) 

– diluted 0.83 0.83 –
Working capital 111,989 105,549 6
shareholders’ equity 377,056 326,184 16
Weighted average common shares outstanding (#)
 Basic 37,388 36,297 3
 diluted 37,464 36,390 3

operating (#) (#) (%)
Fracturing spreads at period end
 conventional fracturing 24 23 4
 coalbed methane 4 4 –
 Total 28 27 4
coiled tubing units 18 14 29
cementing units 17 15 13

1.  gross margin is defined as revenue less operating expenses excluding depreciation. gross margin is a measure that does not have any standardized meaning prescribed under 
generally accepted accounting principles (gaaP) and, accordingly, may not be comparable to similar measures used by other companies.

2.  cash flow is defined as funds provided by operations as reflected in the consolidated statement of cash flows. cash flow and cash flow per share are measures that provide 
shareholders and potential investors with additional information regarding the company’s liquidity and its ability to generate funds to finance its operations. Management 
utilizes these measures to assess the company’s ability to finance operating activities and capital expenditures. cash flow and cash flow per share are not measures that 
have any standardized meaning prescribed under gaaP and, accordingly, may not be comparable to similar measures used by other companies.

3.  eBITda is defined as income before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. eBITda is presented because it is frequently used by securities analysts and others for 
evaluating companies and their ability to service debt. eBITda is a measure that does not have any standardized meaning prescribed under gaaP and, accordingly, may not 
be comparable to similar measures used by other companies.

FIrsT QUarTer InTerIM rePorT
For the Three Months ended March 31, 2008Q1
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preSiDent’S MeSSage
I am pleased to present the highlights for the three months ended March 31, 2008 and provide an outlook for the remainder  
of the year. during the first quarter, our company:

• acquired the remaining 70 percent interest in chemergy Ltd. that it did not previously own, which is expected to provide 
synergies associated with bringing calfrac’s chemical supply and development requirements in-house;

• completed its first full quarter of operations in Mexico;

• completed the final preparations for the initial start-up of cementing operations in argentina, which commenced early  
in the second quarter of 2008;

• signed an additional supplier contract for the provision of fracturing sand to facilitate the expansion of our future operations 
in north america; and

• experienced generally higher than anticipated activity levels in our core north american markets, due primarily to the 
recovery of north american natural gas prices.

FInancIaL hIghLIghTs
For the three months ended March 31, 2008, the company:

• realized record revenue of $142.5 million, an increase of 11 percent from the comparable period in 2007;

• earned net income of $14.3 million or $0.38 per share (basic);

• generated cash flow from operations before changes in non-cash working capital of $28.8 million or $0.77 per share 
(basic); and

• exited the quarter in strong financial condition with working capital of $112.0 million and undrawn credit facilities  
of $90.0 million.

oPeraTIonaL hIghLIghTs
CanaDa
calfrac’s operations in western canada were very active during the first quarter of 2008, particularly in the deeper gas reservoirs 
located in northern alberta and northeastern British columbia. all service lines, with the exception of the company’s coalbed 
methane (cBM) operations, experienced strong levels of equipment utilization. additional equipment and personnel from calfrac’s 
Medicine hat district were redeployed to our northern operating areas at the onset of spring break-up in the southern areas, 
which began near the end of February. The company also continued to work with its customers to develop emerging resource 
plays in the Western canada sedimentary Basin, such as the Montney and Muskwa plays.

as a result, calfrac’s canadian operations recorded better than anticipated financial performance during the first quarter and 
were a significant contributor to the improvement in the company’s consolidated financial results from the fourth quarter of 2007, 
resulting in a 47 percent increase in cash flow from operations quarter-over-quarter. although activity levels were robust, this 
region’s financial performance was tempered somewhat by pricing pressures, which impacted the first quarter.

uniteD StateS
In the United states, calfrac’s fracturing and cementing operations benefited from strong activity levels during the first three 
months of 2008, but were impacted by pricing pressures in all operating districts. overall, the U.s. region’s financial performance 
improved both over the previous quarter and over the first quarter of 2007.

Industry and company activity in the rocky Mountain region of the United states increased significantly from the fourth quarter 
of the prior year due to the commissioning of the rocky Mountain express Pipeline, which alleviated previous natural gas take-
away limitations affecting the region. Fracturing equipment and personnel were temporarily redeployed from the dJ Basin to the 
Piceance Basin in order to assist with meeting the strong demand for our pressure pumping services. 
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during the first quarter of 2008, calfrac’s fracturing operations in arkansas attained record activity levels as customers required 
a larger average number of fracturing stages per well, which were also being pumped at higher rates. This led to higher levels of 
equipment utilization in the Fayetteville region of the United states, offsetting the pricing pressures experienced in this market 
resulting from new competitors entering this region. 

ruSSia
during the quarter, the company consolidated its operations into its most active areas, Khanty-Mansiysk and noyabrsk. calfrac 
expects to improve its future financial performance in Western siberia through the realization of cost efficiencies as a result of a 
more focused operating scale. although the financial results were slightly weaker than in the previous quarter, activity levels in 
russia during the first quarter were consistent with our expectations and are anticipated to improve throughout the remainder 
of the year. 

MexiCo
The start-up of the company’s hydraulic fracturing operations in northern Mexico progressed during the first quarter of 2008. 
drilling activity in Mexico is historically low in the first quarter, with a build-up generally occurring throughout the remainder 
of the year. In anticipation of higher activity levels, a second fracturing spread was deployed into Mexico in late april, with 
operations expected to commence in May. The additional equipment is anticipated to improve the future financial performance 
of this geographical segment.

argentina
In argentina, calfrac worked diligently to start-up cementing operations early in the second quarter of 2008. a district office 
was established in catriel, argentina in February 2008 to support these operations and the first cementing job was completed 
in early april.

oUTLooK
The near and longer term fundamentals for natural gas prices appear to be strengthening, with overall continental storage having 
fallen back to the five-year historical average. The recent rise in the price of natural gas provides a great deal of optimism for 
growth in north american activity levels as the year progresses. 

In canada, higher commodity prices resulted in stronger than anticipated demand for the company’s services during the first 
quarter, especially in the deeper, more technically complex unconventional reservoirs located in northern alberta, northeastern 
British columbia and southern saskatchewan. calfrac expects this positive momentum to continue as our customers strive to 
develop new resource plays within the Western canada sedimentary Basin. The company expects to be an active participant in 
the Montney and horn river shale plays in northeastern British columbia and northwestern alberta, as well as in the light oil 
plays in the Bakken and shaunavon Formations of southern saskatchewan.

The canadian market continues to require additional hydraulic horsepower to support the development of these unconventional 
reservoirs, which in many cases require both multiple fractures per well and high-pressure fracturing. This industry trend is 
expected to substantially increase pressure pumping requirements into the future as these plays continue to grow. drilling activity 
in the shallow gas regions of southern alberta is also forecast to remain active during 2008, offset slightly by lower levels of 
activity in the cBM fracturing market. 

In the United states, the company anticipates that activity levels in the Piceance Basin and the Fayetteville shale play of arkansas 
will remain strong throughout 2008. competitive pricing pressures within certain markets are expected to ease and be mitigated 
by higher levels of equipment utilization during the remainder of the year as customers plan to increase the number of fractures 
performed on a daily basis. as is the case in canada, drilling activity in the United states is focused on the development of 
technically challenging tight gas and shale reservoirs, which have high hydraulic horsepower requirements. calfrac expects that its 
United states operations will be a significant contributor to the company’s consolidated financial results in 2008 and beyond.
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The company recently signed annual contracts with one of russia’s largest oil and natural gas companies and these agreements 
are expected to ensure high levels of equipment utilization in Western siberia throughout the remainder of 2008. calfrac will 
continue to focus on levering new operating efficiencies, combined with higher activity levels, to drive greater financial returns 
into the future. 

during the first quarter of 2008, the company’s fracturing operations in reynosa, Mexico continued through the start-up phase. 
a second fracturing spread comprised of equipment from our recent acquisition of a canadian competitor as well as some new 
capital was deployed into Mexico during the second quarter in order to improve overall equipment utilization as activity is 
anticipated to increase throughout the remainder of the year. as a result, the future operating and financial performance of this 
geographic segment is expected to improve.

as planned, calfrac commenced cementing operations in argentina during the second quarter of 2008, anchored by its negotiated 
arrangement with a local oil and natural gas company. The company has partnered with a strong local management team to work 
on growing this fifth geographical region. We believe that this initiative will provide a long-term foundation for the introduction 
of additional cementing equipment as well as other service lines as the pressure pumping market develops in argentina.

calfrac is also pleased to announce that its Board of directors has approved a $44 million increase to the 2008 capital program, 
for a revised total of $72 million. The additional capital will be focused mainly on constructing a new high-rate conventional 
fracturing spread and deep coiled tubing unit likely destined for the canadian market in advance of the 2009 winter drilling 
season, as well as the purchase of several horsepower units and high-rate blenders to bolster the company’s existing fracturing 
fleet in north america. The addition to the 2008 capital program is expected to be funded from the company’s 2008 cash flow 
from operations.

 
on behalf of the Board of directors, 

doUgLas r. raMsay 
President & chief executive officer

May 5, 2008
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ManageMent’S DiSCuSSion anD analySiS
This Management’s discussion and analysis (Md&a) for calfrac Well services Ltd. (“calfrac” or the “company”) has been prepared by management as 

of May 5, 2008 and is a review of the financial condition and results of operations of the company based on accounting principles generally accepted 

in canada. Its focus is primarily a comparison of the financial performance for the three months ended March 31, 2008 and 2007 and should be read in 

conjunction with the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for those periods as well as the audited consolidated 

financial statements and Md&a for the year ended december 31, 2007. readers should also refer to the “Forward-Looking statements” legal advisory 

at the end of this Md&a.

all financial amounts and measures presented in this Md&a are expressed in canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated. The definitions of certain  

non-gaaP measures used within this Md&a have been included at the end of this Md&a.

FIrsT QUarTer 2008 PerForMance sUMMary
calfrac is an independent provider of specialized oilfield services in canada, the United states, russia, Mexico and argentina, 
including fracturing, coiled tubing, cementing and other well stimulation services. The company has established a leadership 
position through an expanding geographic network, larger operating fleet and growing customer base. For the three months 
ended March 31, 2008, the company:

• earned revenue of $142.5 million compared to $128.5 million in the same period of 2007;

• recorded net income of $14.3 million or $0.38 per share (basic) versus $18.8 million or $0.52 per share (basic) in the same 
period of 2007;

• realized cash flow from operations before changes in non-cash working capital of $28.8 million or $0.77 per share (basic) 
compared to $28.8 million or $0.79 per share (basic) in the same period of 2007; and

• exited the quarter in strong financial condition with working capital of $112.0 million and undrawn credit facilities  
of $90.0 million.

revenUe
Q1 2008 versUs Q1 2007
CanaDa
revenue from calfrac’s canadian operations during the first quarter of 2008 decreased by 4 percent to $83.1 million from  
$86.6 million recorded in the same three-month period of 2007. canadian fracturing revenue for the quarter totalled  
$67.5 million, a decrease of 10 percent from the $74.9 million earned in the corresponding quarter of 2007. This decrease was 
primarily due to slightly lower fracturing activity levels in western canada as compared to the previous year. during the first 
quarter of 2008, the company completed 1,273 canadian fracturing jobs for average revenue of $52,995 per job compared to 
1,398 jobs for average revenue of $53,597 per job in the same period of 2007. 

For the three months ended March 31, 2008, revenue from canadian coiled tubing operations increased by 67 percent to  
$8.1 million from $4.9 million for the same period in 2007, due primarily to a larger equipment fleet operating in the deeper 
reservoirs of the Western canada sedimentary Basin. during the first quarter of 2008, the company completed 1,036 jobs for 
average revenue of $7,813 per job compared to 1,181 jobs for average revenue of $4,107 per job in 2007. The increase in the 
average revenue per job was due primarily to a higher proportion of activity in the deeper, more technically challenging basins 
of western canada.

revenue from calfrac’s cementing operations during the first quarter of 2008 was $7.5 million, an 11 percent increase from the 
$6.8 million recorded in the comparative quarter of 2007. The company completed 986 jobs for average revenue of $7,635 per 
job in the first three months of 2008 compared to 497 jobs for average revenue of $13,697 per job in the same period of 2007. 
The decrease in the average revenue per job was due primarily to a higher percentage of shallow cementing jobs completed as 
compared to the prior year’s quarter, as well as the impact of competitive pricing pressures in western canada.
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uniteD StateS anD MexiCo
revenue from calfrac’s United states operations during the first quarter of 2008 increased by 37 percent to $40.9 million from 
$29.9 million in the same quarter of 2007. calfrac’s Mexican operations generated revenue of $3.6 million during the first three 
months of 2008. as these operations commenced in the fourth quarter of 2007, there was no revenue recorded in the comparable 
period of the prior year. The increase in U.s. revenue was due primarily to higher activity levels in arkansas and the Piceance 
Basin as a result of the completion of a higher average number of fracturing stages per well. This was offset by competitive 
pricing pressures, lower activity levels in the dJ Basin and a weaker U.s. dollar. on a year-over-year basis, the appreciation of  
the canadian dollar reduced reported revenues in the United states by approximately $6.8 million. For the three months ended 
March 31, 2008, the company completed 587 fracturing jobs in the United states for average revenue of $67,966 per job compared 
to 356 jobs for average revenue of $83,891 per job in the same quarter of 2007. revenue per job decreased mainly as a result  
of competitive pricing pressures in all operating districts, as well as the impact of a stronger canadian dollar.

ruSSia
In the first quarter of 2008, the company’s revenue from russian operations increased by 23 percent to $14.9 million from  
$12.1 million recorded in the same three-month period of 2007. This increase was due primarily to a larger equipment fleet 
and higher fracturing and coiled tubing activity levels, offset slightly by a stronger canadian dollar. If the U.s./canadian dollar 
exchange rate for the first three months of 2008 had remained consistent with the same quarter in 2007, the reported revenue for 
calfrac’s russian operations would have increased by approximately $2.5 million.

Q1 2008 versUs Q4 2007
CanaDa
on a sequential basis, calfrac’s revenue from canadian operations during the first quarter of 2008 increased by 31 percent to 
$83.1 million from $63.5 million recorded in the fourth quarter of 2007. canadian fracturing revenue for the first three months of 
2008 was $67.5 million compared to $53.8 million in the final quarter of 2007. during the first quarter of 2008, the company 
completed 1,273 canadian fracturing jobs for average revenue of $52,995 per job compared to 1,287 jobs for average revenue of 
$41,806 per job in the three-month period ended december 31, 2007. The increase in fracturing revenue per job is primarily  
due to a higher proportion of jobs completed in the technically challenging reservoirs in northern alberta and northeastern  
British columbia, combined with the completion of fewer coalbed methane (cBM) jobs, which tend to have lower average 
revenue per job. 

revenue from canadian coiled tubing operations during the first three months of 2008 increased by 77 percent to $8.1 million 
from $4.6 million recorded in the final quarter of 2007. during the first quarter of 2008, the company completed 1,036 jobs for 
average revenue of $7,813 per job compared to 862 jobs for average revenue of $5,305 per job in the fourth quarter of 2007. The 
increase in the average revenue per job was due primarily to higher levels of activity in the deeper, more technically challenging 
basins of western canada.

The company’s cementing operations in canada recorded revenue of $7.5 million in the first quarter of 2008 versus $5.1 million 
during the fourth quarter of 2007. The company completed 986 jobs for average revenue of $7,635 per job in the first quarter 
of 2008 compared to 820 jobs for average revenue of $6,221 per job in the fourth quarter of 2007. The sequential increase in 
cementing revenue and average revenue per job was primarily due to the completion of a higher proportion of cementing jobs in 
the deeper basins of western canada during the first three months of 2008 as compared to the fourth quarter of 2007.

uniteD StateS anD MexiCo
during the first quarter of 2008, revenue from the company’s United states operations increased on a sequential basis by  
30 percent to $40.9 million from $31.5 million in the fourth quarter of 2007. The increase in U.s. revenue was due primarily 
to higher activity levels in western colorado and arkansas. For the three months ended March 31, 2008, calfrac completed  
587 U.s. fracturing jobs for average revenue of $67,966 per job compared to 412 jobs for average revenue of $74,898 per job in 
the fourth quarter of 2007. The lower revenue per job was mainly due to competitive pricing pressures in the Fayetteville shale 
play in arkansas as well as in the Piceance Basin. 

calfrac recorded revenue in Mexico of $3.6 million during the three months ended March 31, 2008 compared to $1.7 million  
in the final three months of 2007. revenue from Mexico’s fracturing operations increased by $1.9 million, reflecting a full quarter 
of activity as these operations commenced midway through the fourth quarter of 2007. 
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ruSSia
calfrac’s revenue from operations in russia during the first quarter of 2008 decreased by 17 percent from the fourth quarter of 
the prior year to $14.9 million, due primarily to lower fracturing activity levels as a result of the closure of the Purpe district office 
in early 2008. 

exPenses
Q1 2008 versUs Q1 2007
operating expenSeS
operating expenses during the first quarter of 2008 increased from the same period in 2007 by $14.4 million to $104.7 million 
primarily as a result of an increase in fracturing activity levels, a broader scale of operations in the United states and Mexico and 
an increase in fuel costs, partially offset by the impact of a stronger canadian dollar. 

First quarter consolidated gross margin was $37.7 million in 2008 versus $38.2 million in the corresponding period in 2007.  
as a percentage of revenue, consolidated gross margin was 26 percent in the first quarter of 2008 compared to 30 percent in the 
same period of 2007.

Selling, general anD aDMiniStrative (Sg&a) expenSeS
sg&a expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2008 were $8.3 million compared to $7.6 million in the same quarter of 
2007. as a percentage of revenue, sg&a expenses were 6 percent in the first quarters of 2008 and 2007. The increase in first-
quarter sg&a expenses was primarily related to higher administrative costs to support broader worldwide operations, slightly 
offset by the impact of an appreciating canadian dollar.

intereSt, DepreCiation anD other expenSeS
The company recorded net interest expense of $2.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2008 compared to $1.9 million 
in the same period of 2007. The higher interest expense in 2008 was mainly related to the issuance of senior unsecured notes in 
February 2007 in the amount of Us$135.0 million, offset partially by interest earned on the company’s surplus cash.

during the first quarter of 2008, depreciation expense increased by 49 percent to $11.8 million from $7.9 million in the corresponding 
quarter of 2007, mainly as a result of the company’s larger fleet of equipment operating in north america and russia.

Q1 2008 versUs Q4 2007
operating expenSeS
on a sequential basis, operating costs increased to $104.7 million in the first quarter of 2008 from $85.8 million in the final 
quarter of 2007, primarily due to higher levels of activity in canada and the United states.

consolidated gross margin for the first quarter of 2008 was $37.7 million, a 32 percent increase from the $28.6 million recorded 
in the fourth quarter of 2007. as a percentage of revenue, consolidated gross margin for the three months ended March 31, 2008 
was 26 percent versus 25 percent in the fourth quarter of 2007.

Sg&a expenSeS
sg&a expenses were $8.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2008, a decrease of 5 percent or $0.5 million from the 
fourth quarter of 2007. as a percentage of revenue, sg&a expenses decreased to 6 percent during the first quarter of 2008 from 
8 percent for the three months ended december 31, 2007 mainly due to the sequential increase in revenue.

intereSt, DepreCiation anD other expenSeS
The company recorded net interest expense of $2.7 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2008 compared to $2.3 million in the 
final quarter of the previous year, primarily as a result of lower interest income earned on the company’s surplus cash.

In the first quarter of 2008, depreciation expense increased by 12 percent to $11.8 million from $10.5 million in the fourth quarter 
of 2007, mainly as a result of the company’s larger fleet of equipment operating in north america.
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IncoMe Tax
Q1 2008 versUs Q1 2007
The company recorded income tax expense of $2.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2008 compared to $1.7 million in 
the same period of 2007. during the first quarter of 2008, the company recorded a current tax recovery of $0.1 million compared 
to an expense of $0.6 million in the corresponding period in 2007. calfrac recorded a future income tax expense of $2.4 million 
for the quarter ended March 31, 2008 compared to $1.1 million in the same period of 2007. The effective income tax rate for the 
three months ended March 31, 2008 was 14 percent compared to 8 percent in the same quarter of 2007. The increase in total 
income tax expense and overall rate was a result of a greater proportion of the company’s earnings being generated from the 
United states, where calfrac’s operations are subject to income tax at full statutory rates.

Q1 2008 versUs Q4 2007
Income tax expense was $2.3 million in each of the three-month periods ended March 31, 2008 and december 31, 2007. The 
company recorded a current tax recovery during the first quarter of 2008 of $0.1 million compared to a recovery of $2.2 million 
in the fourth quarter of 2007. calfrac recorded a future income tax expense of $2.4 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2008 
compared to $4.6 million in the final quarter of 2007. The effective income tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2008 
was 14 percent compared to 39 percent for the three months ended december 31, 2007. The decrease in the effective income 
tax rate was a result of a greater proportion of the company’s earnings being generated from canada, which are currently taxed  
at a significantly lower rate due to tax attributes resulting from the amalgamation with denison energy Inc.

neT IncoMe
Q1 2008 versUs Q1 2007
during the first three months of 2008 the company’s net income totalled $14.3 million or $0.38 per share (basic), a 24 percent 
decrease from the $18.8 million or $0.52 per share (basic) recorded in the same quarter of 2007. net income during the first 
quarter of 2008 decreased from the same period in 2007 primarily as a result of higher depreciation, interest and income tax 
expenses, offset partially by the realization of foreign exchange gains of $1.4 million.

Q1 2008 versUs Q4 2007
The company’s net income for the first quarter of 2008 was $14.3 million or $0.38 per share (basic), an increase of $10.6 million 
or $0.28 per share (basic) from the fourth quarter of 2007. net income during the first quarter of 2008 increased from the three 
months ended december 31, 2007 primarily as a result of an increase in gross margin and the realization of foreign exchange 
gains instead of losses, offset slightly by higher depreciation and interest expenses.

cash FLoW
Q1 2008 versUs Q1 2007
cash flow from operations before changes in non-cash working capital for the three months ended March 31, 2008 was  
$28.8 million or $0.77 per share (basic) compared to $28.8 million or $0.79 per share (basic) in the same period of 2007.

Q1 2008 versUs Q4 2007
cash flow from operations before changes in non-cash working capital for the three months ended March 31, 2008 was  
$28.8 million or $0.77 per share (basic) compared to $19.6 million or $0.53 per share (basic) in the fourth quarter of 2007. The 
increase in cash flow resulted from higher gross margins, lower sg&a expenses and the realization of foreign exchange gains 
instead of losses, offset partially by higher interest and current income tax expenses.
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sUMMary oF QUarTerLy resULTs
   JUne 30, sePT. 30, dec. 31, Mar. 31, JUne 30, sePT. 30, dec. 31, Mar. 31, 
Three MonThs ended 2006 2006 2006 2007 2007 2007 2007 2008
(000s, except per share and unit data) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)
(unaudited)

FinanCial
revenue 66,973 115,112 118,322 128,507 87,778 129,585 114,450 142,470
gross margin (1) 14,446 36,500 34,488 38,222 22,095 42,851 28,612 37,740
net income (loss) 1,569 19,418 16,907 18,777 (303) 16,441 3,653 14,269
 Per share  – basic 0.04 0.54 0.47 0.52 (0.01) 0.45 0.10 0.38 

– diluted 0.04 0.53 0.46 0.52 (0.01) 0.45 0.10 0.38
cash flow from operations (2) 7,208 27,560 25,507 28,827 10,835 28,398 19,582 28,790
 Per share  – basic 0.20 0.76 0.70 0.79 0.30 0.78 0.53 0.77 

– diluted 0.20 0.76 0.70 0.79 0.30 0.78 0.53 0.77
eBITda (3) 8,761 29,614 28,421 30,324 14,569 34,107 18,790 31,047
 Per share  – basic 0.24 0.82 0.78 0.84 0.40 0.94 0.51 0.83 

– diluted 0.24 0.81 0.78 0.83 0.40 0.93 0.51 0.83
capital expenditures 36,501 23,931 44,415 48,521 19,972 11,345 12,101 14,820
Working capital 28,741 31,158 31,225 105,549 86,971 99,696 92,156 111,989
shareholders’ equity 267,559 287,616 303,510 326,184 321,218 336,858 350,915 377,056

operating (#) (#) (#) (#) (#) (#) (#) (#)
Fracturing spreads
 conventional 19 19 21 23 23 24 24 24
 coalbed methane 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
 Total 23 23 25 27 27 28 28 28
coiled tubing units 14 14 14 14 15 17 18 18
cementing units 11 11 13 15 15 16 16 17

1.  gross margin is defined as revenue less operating expenses excluding depreciation. gross margin is a measure that does not have any standardized meaning prescribed under 
gaaP and, accordingly, may not be comparable to similar measures used by other companies.

2.  cash flow is defined as funds provided by operations as reflected in the consolidated statement of cash flows. cash flow and cash flow per share are measures that provide 
shareholders and potential investors with additional information regarding the company’s liquidity and its ability to generate funds to finance its operations. Management 
utilizes these measures to assess the company’s ability to finance operating activities and capital expenditures. cash flow and cash flow per share are not measures that 
have any standardized meaning prescribed under gaaP and, accordingly, may not be comparable to similar measures used by other companies.

3.  eBITda is defined as income before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. eBITda is presented because it is frequently used by securities analysts and others for 
evaluating companies and their ability to service debt. eBITda is a measure that does not have any standardized meaning prescribed under gaaP and, accordingly, may not 
be comparable to similar measures used by other companies.

LIQUIdITy and caPITaL resoUrces
Three MonThs ended March 31,   2008 2007
(000s)  ($) ($)
cash provided by (used in):
 operating activities  11,580 20,248
 Financing activities  5,256 92,283
 Investing activities  (21,019) (48,260)
 effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  1,701 (1,192)
(decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents  (2,482) 63,079
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operating aCtivitieS
The company’s cash flow from operations, excluding changes in non-cash working capital, was $28.8 million during the first 
quarter of 2008, consistent with the same period in 2007, primarily due to higher revenues being offset by higher operating, sg&a 
and interest expenses. net cash provided by operating activities was also impacted by net change in non-cash working capital. 
as at March 31, 2008, calfrac had working capital of $112.0 million compared to working capital of $105.5 million at the end of 
the same quarter in 2007. The increase in working capital was primarily due to higher accounts receivable as a result of higher 
activity levels during the first quarter of 2008.

FinanCing aCtivitieS
net cash provided by financing activities in the first three months of 2008 decreased by $87.0 million from the same quarter  
in 2007. In February 2007, calfrac completed a private placement of senior unsecured notes for an aggregate principal of  
Us$135.0 million. These notes are due on February 15, 2015 and bear interest at 7.75 percent per annum. a portion of these 
proceeds was used to repay the existing bank facilities.

The company has additional available credit facilities of $90.0 million with a syndicate of canadian chartered banks. The operating 
line of credit is $25.0 million with advances bearing interest at either the bank’s prime rate, U.s. base rate, LIBor plus 1 percent 
or bankers’ acceptances plus 1 percent. The revolving term loan is $65.0 million and bears interest at either the bank’s prime rate 
plus 0.25 percent, U.s. base rate plus 0.25 percent, LIBor plus 1.25 percent or bankers’ acceptances plus 1.25 percent. at this 
date, the company has unused credit facilities in the amount of $90.0 million.

at March 31, 2008, the company had cash and cash equivalents of $36.6 million. a portion of these funds was invested in short-
term investments, none of which were exposed to the liquidity issues surrounding asset-backed securities.

inveSting aCtivitieS
calfrac’s net cash used for investing activities during the first quarter of 2008 decreased to $21.0 million from $48.3 million in the 
corresponding period in 2007. For the three months ended March 31, 2008, capital expenditures totalled $14.8 million, down from 
$48.5 million in the same period of the prior year. The current quarter’s capital expenditures were primarily related to increasing 
the pumping capacity of the company’s fracturing equipment fleet throughout north america.

on January 11, 2008, the company acquired the remaining 70 percent of the common shares of chemergy Ltd. that it did not 
previously own for aggregate consideration of approximately $6.6 million. The purchase price was satisfied through the payment 
to the vendors of approximately $4.8 million in cash, the transfer of real property at a value of approximately $0.5 million and the 
issuance of 71,581 common shares of the company with a value of approximately $1.3 million.

on January 4, 2008, the company acquired all the shares of 1368303 alberta Ltd. for cash and share consideration totalling 
approximately $2.7 million. The company issued 78,579 common shares with a value of approximately $1.4 million in conjunction 
with the acquisition, in addition to approximately $1.4 million of cash. one-hundred percent of the consideration paid was 
assigned to capital assets, as the acquired company had no other assets or liabilities.

With its strong working capital position, available credit facilities and anticipated cash flow from operations, the company 
expects to have adequate resources to fund its financial obligations and budgeted expenditures for 2008 and beyond.

InTernaL conTroL over FInancIaL rePorTIng
There have been no changes in the company’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the most recent 
interim period ended March 31, 2008 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the company’s 
internal control over financial reporting.
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accoUnTIng PoLIcIes and esTIMaTes
ChangeS in aCCounting poliCieS
The company adopted the following sections from the canadian Institute of chartered accountants’ (cIca) handbook on  
January 1, 2008:

inventorieS
section 3031 Inventories replaces the previous standard on inventories and provides more extensive guidance on measurement 
and expands disclosure requirements. The new standard requires inventory to be valued on a first-in, first-out or weighted 
average basis, and provides guidance on the determination of cost and its subsequent recognition as an expense, including any 
write-down to net realizable value. The adoption of this standard has not had a material impact on the company’s consolidated 
financial statements.

FinanCial inStruMentS
section 3862 Financial Instruments – Disclosures and section 3863 Financial Instruments – Presentation together comprise  
a complete set of disclosure and presentation requirements that revise and enhance current disclosure requirements for financial 
instruments, but do not change the existing presentation requirements.

Capital DiSCloSureS
section 1535 Capital Disclosures requires the company to disclose its objectives, policies and processes for managing its capital 
structure (see note 10 to the interim consolidated financial statements).

CritiCal aCCounting poliCieS anD eStiMateS
This Md&a is based on the company’s annual consolidated financial statements that have been prepared in accordance with 
canadian gaaP. Management is required to make assumptions, judgments and estimates in the application of gaaP. calfrac’s 
significant accounting policies are described in note 2 to the annual consolidated financial statements and note 3 to the interim 
consolidated financial statements. The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires that certain estimates 
and judgments be made concerning the reported amount of revenues and expenses and the carrying values of assets and 
liabilities. These estimates are based on historical experience and management’s judgment. anticipating future events involves 
uncertainty and, consequently, the estimates used by management in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements 
may change as future events unfold, additional experience is acquired or the environment in which the company operates 
changes. The following accounting policies and practices involve the use of estimates that have a significant impact on the 
company’s financial results.

DepreCiation
depreciation of the company’s property and equipment incorporates estimates of useful lives and residual values. These estimates 
may change as more experience is obtained or as general market conditions change, thereby impacting the operation of the 
company’s property and equipment.

StoCk-BaSeD CoMpenSation
as described in note 9 to the annual consolidated financial statements, the fair value of stock options is estimated at the grant 
date using the Black-scholes option pricing model, which includes underlying assumptions related to the risk-free interest rate, 
average expected option life, estimated volatility of the company’s shares and anticipated dividends.

BUsIness rIsKs
The business of calfrac is subject to certain risks and uncertainties. Prior to making any investment decision regarding calfrac, 
investors should carefully consider, among other things, the risk factors set forth in the company’s most recently filed annual 
Information Form, which risk factors are incorporated by reference herein.

The annual Information Form is available through the Internet on the canadian system for electronic document analysis and 
retrieval (sedar) which can be accessed at www.sedar.com. copies of the annual Information Form may also be obtained on 
request without charge from calfrac at 411 – 8th avenue s.W., calgary, alberta T2P 1e3, or at www.calfrac.com, or by facsimile 
at (403) 266-7381.
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oUTLooK
calfrac believes that the short and long-term fundamentals for north american natural gas prices have strengthened since the 
end of the previous year as storage levels have retreated to the five-year historical average. 

The Petroleum services association of canada (Psac) has revised its 2008 drilling forecast upward from 14,500 to 16,500 wells, 
representing a decrease of 11 percent from the 18,557 wells drilled in 2007, a smaller decline than initially forecast. Many industry 
analysts, however, believe that the 2008 well count will be higher than the Psac forecast. The company anticipates that the 
recovery in natural gas prices will result in higher activity levels in western canada than previously forecast and expects that 
a majority of the increase in drilling activity will be focused on the deeper, more technically challenging reservoirs of northern 
alberta, northeast British columbia and southern saskatchewan as customers continue to develop these unconventional resource 
plays. activity in the shallow gas regions of southern alberta is also expected to be strong, mitigating the low levels of activity 
anticipated in the cBM fracturing market.

In its United states markets, the company anticipates that overall activity levels will be robust in western colorado and arkansas 
during 2008. Pricing pressures experienced in these markets resulting from competitive factors are expected to level off and be 
mitigated by higher utilization levels in the second half of the year. as is the case in canada, drilling activity in these regions of 
the United states is focused on the development of tight gas and shale reservoirs, which typically require more fractures per well 
and significant hydraulic horsepower in order to pump at higher rates. consequently, the United states operations are expected 
to be a significant driver of the company’s financial performance for 2008.

The company’s operations in Western siberia this year are supported by two recently signed annual contracts with one of russia’s 
largest oil and natural gas companies. as a result, calfrac anticipates an improvement in overall equipment utilization in its 
russian operations throughout the remainder of the year, as well as in the operating and financial performance of this geographic 
segment, as the company faces fewer weather-related costs and delays.

calfrac plans to continue to grow its Mexican operations with the deployment of a second fracturing spread in late april 2008.  
a large portion of this equipment was acquired in conjunction with the recent acquisition of a canadian competitor and is 
expected to lead to improved operating and financial performance in this market.

In argentina, calfrac completed its first cementing job in april 2008 and activity levels are anticipated to increase over the course 
of the second quarter. These operations are anchored by a negotiated arrangement with a local oil and natural gas company and 
calfrac believes that this entry into argentina will provide a long-term foundation for future expansion as the pressure pumping 
market in this country develops.
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advIsorIes
ForwarD-looking StateMentS
In order to provide calfrac shareholders and potential investors with information regarding the company and its subsidiaries, 
including management’s assessment of calfrac’s plans and future operations, certain statements contained in this Interim report, 
including statements that contain words such as “anticipates”, “can”, “may”, “expect”, “believe”, “intend”, “forecast”, “will”, 
or similar words suggesting future outcomes, are forward-looking statements. These statements include, but are not limited to, 
future capital expenditures, future financial resources, future oil and gas well activity, outcome of specific events, trends in the oil 
and natural gas industry and the company’s growth prospects, including, without limitation, its international growth strategy and 
prospects. These statements are derived from certain assumptions and analyses made by the company based on its experience 
and interpretation of historical trends, current conditions, expected future developments and other factors that it believes are 
appropriate in the circumstances. These statements are subject to a number of known and unknown risks and uncertainties 
that could cause actual results to differ materially from the company’s expectations, such as prevailing economic conditions; 
commodity prices; sourcing, pricing and availability of raw materials, component parts, equipment, suppliers, facilities and 
skilled personnel; dependence on major customers; uncertainties in weather and temperature affecting the duration of the 
service periods and the activities that can be completed; regional competition; and other factors, many of which are beyond 
the control of the company. readers are cautioned that the foregoing list of risks and uncertainties is not exhaustive. Further 
information about these risks and uncertainties may be found under the heading “Business risks” on page 11.

consequently, all of the forward-looking statements made in this Interim report are qualified by these cautionary statements 
and there can be no assurance that actual results or developments anticipated by the company will be realized, or that they will 
have the expected consequences or effects on the company or its business or operations. The company assumes no obligation to 
update publicly any such forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except 
as required pursuant to applicable securities laws.

non-gaap MeaSureS
certain measures in this Interim report do not have any standardized meaning as prescribed under canadian gaaP, such as 
gross margin, cash flow from operations, cash flow, cash flow per share (basic), cash flow per share (diluted), eBITda, eBITda 
per share (basic) and eBITda per share (diluted) and, therefore, are considered non-gaaP measures. These measures may not be 
comparable to similar measures presented by other entities. These measures have been described and presented in this Interim 
report in order to provide shareholders and potential investors with additional information regarding the company’s liquidity 
and its ability to generate funds to finance its operations. Management’s use of these measures has been disclosed further in this 
Interim report as these measures are discussed and presented.

addITIonaL InForMaTIon
Further information regarding calfrac Well services Ltd. can be accessed on the company’s website at www.calfrac.com or under 
the company’s public filings found at www.sedar.com.

doUgLas r. raMsay  

President & chief executive officer 

May 5, 2008 

calgary, alberta

ToM J. MedvedIc 

senior vice President, Finance &  

chief Financial officer
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consoLIdaTed BaLance sheeTs

    MarCh 31, deceMBer 31, 
as aT   2008 2007
(000s) (unaudited)  ($) ($)

aSSetS
current assets
 cash and cash equivalents   36,622 39,104
 accounts receivable  110,374 86,980
 Income taxes recoverable  1,628 786
 Inventory  25,566 25,013
 Prepaid expenses and deposits  5,373 5,611
    179,563 157,494
capital assets   399,440 388,987
Long-term investment   – 928
goodwill (note 9)  10,523 6,003
Future income taxes   2,832 5,498
    592,358 558,910

liaBilitieS anD ShareholDerS’ eQuity
current liabilities
 accounts payable and accrued liabilities   67,574 65,338
Long-term debt (note 4)  134,290 129,535
other long-term liabilities  2,065 1,882
Future income taxes  10,449 7,135
deferred credit   877 4,105
non-controlling interest  47 –
    215,302 207,995
shareholders’ equity
capital stock (note 5)  164,680 155,254
shares held in trust (note 6)  (115) (2,199)
contributed surplus (note 7)  4,823 6,025
retained earnings  212,308 198,039
accumulated other comprehensive income  (4,640) (6,204)
    377,056 350,915
    592,358 558,910

see accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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consoLIdaTed sTaTeMenTs oF oPeraTIons and reTaIned earnIngs

Three MonThs ended March 31,  2008 2007
(000s, except per share data) (unaudited)  ($) ($)

revenue  142,470 128,507
expenses
 operating  104,730 90,285
 selling, general and administrative  8,263 7,637
 depreciation  11,810 7,900
 Interest, net  2,694 1,906
 equity share of income from long-term investments  (122) –
 Foreign exchange gains  (1,426) (12)
 Loss (gain) on disposal of capital assets  (22) 273
    125,927 107,989
income before income taxes and non-controlling interest  16,543 20,518
Income taxes
 current  (102) 649
 Future  2,431 1,092
    2,329 1,741
income before non-controlling interest   14,214 18,777
non-controlling interest  (55) –
net income for the period  14,269 18,777
retained earnings, beginning of period  198,039 163,145
retained earnings, end of period  212,308 181,922
earnings per share
 Basic  0.38 0.52
 diluted  0.38 0.52

see accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

consoLIdaTed sTaTeMenTs oF coMPrehensIve IncoMe  
and accUMULaTed oTher coMPrehensIve IncoMe

Three MonThs ended March 31,  2008 2007
(000s) (unaudited)  ($) ($)

net income for the period  14,269 18,777
other comprehensive income (loss)
 change in foreign currency translation adjustment  1,564 (699)
Comprehensive income  15,833 18,078

accumulated other comprehensive income, beginning of period  (6,204) –
 other comprehensive income (loss) for the period  1,564 (699)
accumulated other comprehensive income, end of period  (4,640) (699)

see accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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consoLIdaTed sTaTeMenTs oF cash FLoWs

Three MonThs ended March 31,  2008 2007
(000s) (unaudited)  ($) ($)

cash ProvIded By (Used In)
operating aCtivitieS
 net income for the period  14,269 18,777
 Items not involving cash
  depreciation  11,810 7,900
  amortization of debt issue costs  152 94
  stock-based compensation  327 691
  equity share of income from long-term investments  (122) –
  Loss (gain) on disposal of capital assets  (22) 273
  Future income taxes  2,431 1,092
  non-controlling interest  (55) –
 Funds provided by operations  28,790 28,827
 net change in non-cash operating assets and liabilities  (17,210) (8,579)
    11,580 20,248

FinanCing aCtivitieS
 Issuance of long-term debt  – 199,790
 Long-term debt repayments  – (107,545)
 net proceeds on issuance of common shares  5,256 38
    5,256 92,283

inveSting aCtivitieS
 Purchase of capital assets  (14,820) (48,521)
 Proceeds on disposal of capital assets  105 366
 acquisitions, net of cash acquired (note 9)  (6,117) –
 Long-term investments and other  243 –
 net change in non-cash working capital from purchase of capital assets  (430) (105)
    (21,019) (48,260)
effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  1,701 (1,192)
increase (decrease) in cash position  (2,482) 63,079
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  39,104 5,580
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  36,622 68,659

see accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.



calfrac Well services Ltd. 17

noTes To The consoLIdaTed FInancIaL sTaTeMenTs

For the three MonthS enDeD MarCh 31, 2008 
(000s, except share data) (unaudited) 

1. BasIs oF PresenTaTIon
The interim financial statements of calfrac Well services Ltd. (the “company”) do not conform in all respects to the 
requirements of generally accepted accounting principles for annual financial statements. The interim financial statements 
should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual financial statements.

2. seasonaLITy oF oPeraTIons
The company’s business is seasonal in nature. The lowest activity levels are typically experienced during the second quarter 
of the year when road weight restrictions are in place and access to wellsites in canada is reduced.

3. sUMMary oF sIgnIFIcanT accoUnTIng PoLIcIes
The interim financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of application as the most recent annual 
financial statements, except for the adoption on January 1, 2008 of the following canadian Institute of chartered accountants 
(cIca) handbook sections:

(a) inventorieS
section 3031 Inventories replaces the previous standard on inventories and provides more extensive guidance on 
measurement and expands disclosure requirements. The new standard requires inventory to be valued on a first-in, first-
out or weighted average basis, and provides guidance on the determination of cost and its subsequent recognition as an 
expense, including any write-down to net realizable value. The adoption of this standard has not had a material impart 
on the company’s consolidated financial statements.

(B) FinanCial inStruMentS
section 3862 Financial Instruments – disclosures and section 3863 Financial Instruments –Presentation together comprise 
a complete set of disclosure and presentation requirements that revise and enhance current disclosure requirements for 
financial instruments, but do not change the existing presentation requirements.

(C) Capital DiSCloSureS
section 1535 capital disclosures requires the company to disclose its objectives, policies and processes for managing its 
capital structure (see note 10).

4. Long-TerM deBT
The fair value of long-term debt at March 31, 2008 was $129,570 (december 31, 2007 – $128,138) before deduction of 
unamortized debt issue costs of $4,287 (december 31, 2007 – $4,290).

5. caPITaL sTocK
authorized capital stock consists of an unlimited number of common shares.

conTInUITy oF coMMon shares (year-To-daTe)  shares aMoUnT
    (#) ($000s)
Balance, January 1, 2008  37,201,872 155,254
 Issued upon exercise of stock options  334,274 6,786
 Issued on acquisitions (note 9)  150,160 2,640
Balance, March 31, 2008  37,686,306 164,680

The weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the three months ended March 31, 2008 was 37,387,770 basic 
and 37,463,950 diluted (2007 – 36,296,933 basic and 36,390,271 diluted). The difference between basic and diluted shares is 
attributable to the dilutive effect of stock options issued by the company and the shares held in trust (see note 6).
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6. shares heLd In TrUsT
The company has established a Trust to purchase and hold company stock on behalf of certain employees who have elected 
to receive a portion of their annual bonus entitlement in the form of company shares. at March 31, 2008, the Trust held 4,769 
shares which were purchased on the open market at a cost of $115 (March 31, 2007 – nil). Trust shares vest with employees in 
March of the year following their purchase at which time they are distributed to those individuals participating in the plan. 
shares held within the Trust are not considered outstanding for purposes of calculating basic earnings per share, but are 
included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share.

7. conTrIBUTed sUrPLUs
conTInUITy oF conTrIBUTed sUrPLUs (year-To-daTe)   aMoUnT
(000s)   ($)
Balance, January 1, 2008   6,025
 stock options expensed   327
 stock options exercised   (1,529)
Balance, March 31, 2008   4,823

8. sTocK oPTIons
     average 
     exercIse 
conTInUITy oF sTocK oPTIons (year-To-daTe)  oPTIons PrIce
    (#) ($)
Balance, January 1, 2008  1,224,223 22.90
 granted during the period  621,500 16.56
 exercised for common shares  (334,274) 15.73
 Forfeited  (18,834) 24.65
Balance, March 31, 2008  1,492,615 21.85

stock options vest equally over three or four years and expire three and one-half or five years from the date of grant. 
When stock options are exercised, the proceeds, together with the amount of compensation expense previously recorded in 
contributed surplus, are added to capital stock.

9. acQUIsITIons
(a) 1368303 alBerta ltD.

on January 4, 2008, the company acquired all the shares of 1368303 alberta Ltd. for cash and share consideration 
totalling $2,720. The company issued 78,579 common shares with a value of $1,357 in conjunction with the acquisition, 
in addition to $1,363 of cash. one-hundred percent of the consideration paid was assigned to capital assets, as the 
acquired company had no other assets or liabilities.

(B) CheMergy ltD.
on January 11, 2008, the company acquired the remaining 70 percent of the common shares of chemergy Ltd. 
(“chemergy”) that it did not previously own for aggregate consideration of $6,638. The purchase price was satisfied 
through the payment to the vendors of $4,843 in cash, the transfer of real property at a value of $512, and the issuance 
of 71,581 common shares of the company with a value of $1,283. chemergy’s operations were subsequently wound up 
into the company’s and chemergy was dissolved on January 31, 2008. net assets acquired were as follows:

    aMoUnT
(000s)   ($)
goodwill   4,520
Working capital   1,747
capital assets   371
total consideration   6,638
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10. caPITaL sTrUcTUre
The company’s capital structure is comprised of shareholders’ equity and long-term debt. The company’s objectives in 
managing capital are (i) to maintain flexibility so as to preserve the company’s access to capital markets and its ability to 
meet its financial obligations, and (ii) to finance growth, including potential acquisitions.

The company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changing market conditions and new 
opportunities, while remaining cognizant of the cyclical nature of the oilfield services sector. To maintain or adjust its capital 
structure, the company may revise its capital spending, adjust dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares or new debt 
or repay existing debt.

The company monitors its capital structure and financing requirements using the ratio of long-term debt to cash flow. cash 
flow for this purpose is defined as “funds provided by operations” as reflected in the consolidated statement of cash flows. 
The ratio of long-term debt to cash flow is a measure which does not have any standardized meaning prescribed under gaaP, 
and may not be comparable to similar measures used by other companies.

at March 31, 2008, the long-term debt to cash flow ratio was 1.53:1 (december 31, 2007 – 1.48:1) calculated on a 12-month 
trailing basis as follows:

    MarCh 31, deceMBer 31, 
as aT   2008 2007
(000s)  ($) ($)
Long-term debt  134,290 129,535
cash flow  87,605 87,642
long-term debt to cash flow ratio  1.53 1.48

The company is subject to certain financial covenants in respect of its operating and revolving credit facilities. although 
these facilities are undrawn at March 31, 2008, the company is in compliance with all such covenants.

The company’s capital management objectives, evaluation measures and targets have remained unchanged over the  
periods presented.

11. conTIngencIes
greek operationS
as a result of the acquisition and amalgamation with denison energy Inc. (“denison”) in 2004, the company assumed 
certain legal obligations relating to denison’s greek operations.

In 1998, a consortium in which a greek subsidiary of denison participated, terminated employees in greece as a result of 
the cessation of its oil and gas operations in that country. several groups of former employees have filed claims alleging that 
their termination was invalid and that their severance pay was improperly determined.

In 1999, the largest group of plaintiffs received a ruling from the athens court of First Instance that their termination was 
invalid and that compensation amounting to approximately $12,400 was due to the former employees. This decision was 
appealed to the athens court of appeal, which allowed the appeal in 2001 and annulled the above-mentioned decision of 
the athens court of First Instance. The said group of former employees filed an appeal with the supreme court of greece, 
which was heard on May 29, 2007. The supreme court of greece allowed the appeal and sent the matter back to the athens 
court of appeal for the consideration of damages. on February 12, 2008 the scheduled hearing date for the appeal was 
postponed until June 3, 2008 to enable counsel to the company to seek a judicial order entitling the company to obtain 
certain employment information in respect of the plaintiffs which is required in order to assess the extent to which the 
plaintiffs have mitigated any damages which may otherwise be payable. The company intends to vigorously defend the 
appeal decision before the athens court of appeal both in relation to the merits of the plaintiff’s case and in respect of 
the quantum of any damages which may be awarded. In the event that an adverse ruling is issued by the athens court of 
appeal, the company intends to assess its rights of appeal to the supreme court of greece as well as any other court in any 
jurisdiction where such an appeal is warranted. 
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several other smaller groups of former employees have filed similar cases in various courts in greece. one of these cases was 
heard by the athens court of First Instance on January 18, 2007. By judgment rendered november 23, 2007, the plaintiff’s 
allegations were partially accepted, and the plaintiff was awarded damages of approximately $50, before interest. The 
company has appealed this decision, but no date has been set for the hearing of such an appeal. another one of the lawsuits 
was heard by the supreme court of greece on november 6, 2007, at which date the appeal of the plaintiffs was denied for 
technical reasons due to improper service. The remaining action has been postponed indefinitely pending the outcome of the 
lawsuit involving the largest group of plaintiffs discussed above.

The direction and financial consequence of the potential decision in these actions cannot be determined at this time.

12. segMenTed InForMaTIon
The company’s activities are conducted in three geographic segments: canada, russia and the United states/Latin america. 
all activities are related to fracturing, coiled tubing, cementing and well stimulation services for the oil and gas industry.

    UnITed sTaTes/  InTer-segMenT 

  canada rUssIa  LaTIn aMerIca corPoraTe eLIMInaTIons consoLIdaTed
(000s) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)
three MonthS enDeD  
  MarCh 31, 2008
revenue 83,085 14,877 44,508 – – 142,470
operating income (1) 20,603 1,710 10,757 (3,593) – 29,477
Segmented assets  416,320 103,751 217,147 – (144,860) 592,358
Capital expenditures 3,033 543 11,244 – – 14,820
goodwill 7,236 979 2,308 – – 10,523
Three MonThs ended  
  March 31, 2007
revenue 86,587 12,055 29,865 – – 128,507
operating income (1) 25,176 1,603 6,710 (2,904) – 30,585
segmented assets  411,813 90,028 189,299 – (133,585) 557,555
capital expenditures 13,914 14,014 20,593 – – 48,521

goodwill 6,003 – – – – 6,003
1. operating income (loss) is defined as revenue less operating expenses (excluding depreciation) and selling, general and administrative expenses.

The following table sets forth consolidated revenue by service line:

Three MonThs ended March 31,  2008 2007
(000s)  ($) ($)
Fracturing  119,755 112,289
coiled tubing  14,208 9,411
cementing  8,507 6,807
    142,470 128,507
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Phone: (403) 266-6000  
Toll Free: 1-866-770-3722  
Fax: (403) 266-7381  
email: info@calfrac.com  
Website: www.calfrac.com

aUdITors 
priCewaterhouSeCooperS llp 
calgary, alberta 

BanKer 
hSBC Bank CanaDa 
toronto-DoMinion Bank
calgary, alberta 

LegaL coUnseL 
Bennett JoneS llp 
calgary, alberta

sTocK exchange LIsTIng
 Trading symbol: cFW

oPeraTIng Bases 
alBerta, CanaDa 
calgary – head office  
edson  
grande Prairie  
Medicine hat  
red deer  
strathmore 

ColoraDo, uniteD StateS 
denver – regional office  
grand Junction  
Platteville 

arkanSaS, uniteD StateS 
Beebe 

MexiCo
Mexico city – regional office  
reynosa 

ruSSia 
Moscow – regional office  
Khanty-Mansiysk  
noyabrsk 

argentina 
Buenos aires – regional office 
catriel

regIsTrar and  
TransFer agenT 
For information concerning lost share 
certificates and estate transfers or for a 
change in share registration or address, 
please contact the transfer agent and 
registrar at 1-800-564-6253 or  
(403) 267-6800, or by email at  
service@computershare.com, or write to:  
CoMputerShare truSt CoMpany oF 
CanaDa suite 600, 530 eighth avenue s.W. 
calgary, alberta T2P 3s8 

annUaL MeeTIng 
The annual Meeting of shareholders of 
calfrac Well services Ltd. will be held on 
May 12, 2008 at 3:30 p.m. (calgary time) 
in the McMurray room of the calgary 
Petroleum club, calgary, alberta.  
all shareholders are cordially invited and 
encouraged to attend. shareholders who are 
unable to attend the Meeting are requested 
to complete and return the Instrument of 
Proxy to computershare Trust company of 
canada at their earliest convenience.

corPoraTe InForMaTIon



411 eighth avenue s.W. 
calgary, alberta T2P 1e3

email: info@calfrac.com   
www.calfrac.com


